Operation Center (EOC) local emergency shall be paid at their regular hourly rate for all 

hours beyond their normal workday. 

SECTION 3 – SPECIAL COMPENSATION – UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

The classifications of Police Chief and Fire Chief shall receive one thousand five hundred dollars 

($1500.00) per year as a Uniform Allowance. This amount shall be paid in December. 

SECTION 4 – HOLIDAYS 

4.1 Holidays – Fixed Holidays 

The City shall observe twelve (12) fixed-date holidays. These holidays shall be established 

for the City's fiscal year as determined by City Council resolution.

[...]

2004-200 N.C.S.  Employees in the Ready 

Reserves of the Armed Forces who are ordered to active military duty or training under Executive 

Order 13223, shall have continued benefits in effect throughout his/her active duty training for a 

period of three-hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days or until the date of discharge from military 

service, whichever occurs first, unless this policy is changed by action of the City Council. 

SECTION 12 – LEAVES – ELECTION OFFICER LEAVE AND VOTING LEAVE 

When an employee’s actual work schedule otherwise would prevent the employee from voting in any

[...]

22.6 12-19 Years of Service – Not Receiving PEMHCA Health Benefits 

A retired employee with twelve to nineteen (12-19) years of service with the City of 

Petaluma who is not enrolled in the CalPERS health benefits program shall receive 

direct payments in the amount of one-hundred and twenty-eight dollars ($128.00) each 

month, effective the first month following the expiration of health benefit coverage. 

22.7 12-19 Years of Service – Receiving PEMHCA Health Benefits 

A retired employee with twelve to nineteen (12-19) years of service with the City of

[...]

2019 $136.00 $4.00 $140.00 

It is the responsibility of the retiree to notify the City in writing if he or she is no longer 

participating in the CalPERS health benefit program. Following receipt of the written 

notice, the City will commence direct payment of the one-hundred and twenty-eight 

dollars ($128.00) at the beginning of the following month. 

22.8 20 Years or More of Service – Not Receiving PEMHCA Health Benefits 

A retired employee with twenty (20) or more years of service with the City of Petaluma 

who is not enrolled in the CalPERS health benefits program shall receive direct